Executive Committee 

Chairperson Violet Horvath reported that the Committee did not have a 
Committee meeting.  There is no report. 

B. Legislative Committee 

Chairperson Violet Horvath reported the Committee met on May 30, 2025 and 
gave a summary of the one hundred twenty eight (128) bills and resolutions 
reviewed and monitored, seventy seven (77) written testimonies submitted, and 
hearings attended.  Staff attended fifty five (55) hearings on twenty two (22) bills.  
Staff testified on or monitored eleven (11) bills that were enrolled to the

[...]

The Committee held a meeting on May 12, 2025. 

2. Disability Parking Placard Issuance Statistics for Quarter 3 Year 2024-2025 – 

Update. 

Committee Chairperson Summer Kozai reported that for the third quarter of 
this fiscal year, approximately seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) 
placards were issued and three hundred fifty eight (358) special license 
plates were reauthorized or issued.  Of these placards, about two thousand 
one hundred (2,100) were temporary, five thousand six hundred (5,600) were 
long term, and eleven (11) were Disabled Paid Parking Exemption Permits 
(DPPEP).  Of the long term placards, about three thousand five hundred 
(3,500) were renewals issued by DCAB.  The renewal rate was sixty four 
percent (64%). 

3. Statistics on the number of emails sent to permittees regarding a pending 

disability parking permit expiration. 

Committee Chairperson Summer Kozai reported about three thousand three 
hundred (3,300) reminder emails were sent to permittees regarding a pending 
permit expiration. 

4. Update on procurement of parking placards and decals. 

Committee Chairperson Summer Kozai informed Board members that twenty 
three thousand (23,000) temporary and long term placards were procured. 

5. Update on crosscheck with Vital Records and return of placards issued to 

deceased persons. 

Committee Chairperson Summer Kozai reported a crosscheck with 
Department of Health Vital Records flagged three thousand seven hundred 
(3,700) records.  Retrieval letters were sent to estates of deceased 
permittees.  To date, thirty three percent (33%) of the placards were returned, 
two percent (2%) was reported as lost, and seven percent (7%) of the letters 
were returned as undeliverable.

[...]

Special Parent Information Network (SPIN) 

1. Results of the 39th Annual SPIN Conference held on Saturday, May 10, 2025 
at Koolau Ballrooms and Conference Center. 

Susan Rocco reported that the 39th Annual SPIN Conference held on May 10, 
2025 was a big success with a total of five hundred one (501) in person and 
seventeen (17) virtual attendees which included parents and family members 
of youth with disabilities, and professionals.  The conference also included a 
resource fair with seventy one (71) agencies sharing valuable information and